Proposed final－HK1.20 cents (2016: Nil) per ordinary share 4,883 –

7,436 –

An interim dividend of HK 0.60 cent per ordinary share was paid on 18 September 2017. The proposed

final dividend for the year is subject to the approval of the Company’s shareholders at the forthcoming

annual general meeting.

Prior to the Reorganisation, dividends of RMB10,000,000 have been declared and paid by Vixtel

Technologies Limited, one of the subsidiaries of the Company, to its then shareholders during the year

ended 31 December 2016.

12.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY
HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

The calculation of the basic earnings per share for the year is based on the profit for the year

attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, and the weighted average number of ordinary

shares of 486,745,000 (2016: 388,228,333) in issue during the year.

The number of ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share has been

retrospectively adjusted for the Capitalisation Issue described in note 23, as if the shares had been in

issue throughout the year ended 31 December 2016.

The Group had no potentially diluted ordinary shares in issue during the years ended 31 December

2017 and 2016.

HAR1801024_E_Vixtel Technologies_()_.indb   86 9/2/2018   15:23:20

VIXTEL TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS LIMITED  Annual Report 2017 87

31 December 2017

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY
HOLDERS OF THE PARENT (Continued)

The calculations of basic and diluted earnings per share are based on:

2017 2016

Earnings
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders
  of the parent (RMB’000) 22,175 10,221

Shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 486,745,000 388,228,333

Basic and diluted earnings per share RMB4.56 cents RMB2.63 cents

13.	 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Motor
vehicles

Furniture
and fixtures

Computer
equipment

Leasehold
improvement Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

31 December 2017

At 1 January 2017:
Cost 317 236 1,349 385 2,287
Accumulated depreciation (222) (234) (773) (172) (1,401)

Net carrying amount 95 2 576 213 886

At 1 January 2017, net of
  accumulated depreciation 95 2 576 213 886
Additions – 11 1,461 – 1,472
Depreciation provided
  during the year (note 6) (63) (2) (476) (172) (713)

At 31 December 2017, net of
  accumulated depreciation 32 11 1,561 41 1,645

At 31 December 2017:
Cost 317 229 2,382 385 3,313
Accumulated depreciation (285) (218) (821) (344) (1,668)

Net carrying amount 32 11 1,561 41 1,645

HAR1801024_E_Vixtel Technologies_()_.indb   87 9/2/2018   15:23:20

VIXTEL TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS LIMITED  Annual Report 201788

31 December 2017

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13.	 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

Motor

vehicles

Furniture

and fixtures

Computer

equipment

Leasehold

improvement Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

31 December 2016

At 1 January 2016:

Cost 317 236 784 – 1,337

Accumulated depreciation (159) (234) (613) – (1,006)

Net carrying amount 158 2 171 – 331

At 1 January 2016, net of

  accumulated depreciation 158 2 171 – 331

Additions – – 565 385 950

Depreciation provided

  during the year (note 6) (63) – (160) (172) (395)